
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021709-2022 

Tender

Provision of a Rough Sleeping Rapid Assessment Hub &
Outreach/Inreach Service

Southend-on-Sea City Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-021709

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0359c2  

Published 8 August 2022, 12:11pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Southend-on-Sea City Council

Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue

Southend on Sea

SS2 6ER

Contact

. Michelle McMenemy

Email

MichelleMcMenemy@southend.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1702215000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021709-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021709-2022
mailto:MichelleMcMenemy@southend.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKH31 - Southend-on-Sea

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.southend.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.southend.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=d90112cc-0117-ed11-8117-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=d90112cc-0117-ed11-8117-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.southend.gov.uk/
http://www.southend.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=d90112cc-0117-ed11-8117-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=d90112cc-0117-ed11-8117-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=d90112cc-0117-ed11-8117-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=d90112cc-0117-ed11-8117-005056b64545


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of a Rough Sleeping Rapid Assessment Hub & Outreach/Inreach Service

Reference number

DN626813

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

In spring 2018 Southend-on-Sea City Council (SCC) were invited to co-produce a funding bid
with Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (now DLUHC (Department for
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities)) from the newly launched Rough Sleeping
Initiative.

Since our initial award of £425,000 for the winter of 2018/19, we have continued to be
successful every year for a range of initiatives totalling investment over £2 million. Our most
recent bid for the period of 2022-2025 will enable us to continue to provide:

• A team of assertive outreach/ inreach officers,

• A 12-bed rapid assessment hub providing emergency relief and wraparound support

• A full time Rough Sleeping Coordinator

• A team of Rough Sleeper Navigators, including a focus on people with restricted eligibility

• Personal budgets to increase engagement opportunities and allow individuals to access
accommodation/appointments/comfort

• Additional B&B capacity for surge periods



Page 4 to 7

• Specialist Housing Solutions Officers and Private Sector Solutions Officer

The above underpin the aims of the Rough Sleeping Initiative which when announced were to
have an immediate impact on the reduction of rough sleeping – halving it by 2022 and
eliminating it altogether by 2027

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH31 - Southend-on-Sea

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

In spring 2018 Southend-on-Sea City Council (SCC) were invited to co-produce a funding bid
with Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (now DLUHC (Department for
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities)) from the newly launched Rough Sleeping
Initiative.

Since our initial award of £425,000 for the winter of 2018/19, we have continued to be
successful every year for a range of initiatives totalling investment over £2 million. Our most
recent bid for the period of 2022-2025 will enable us to continue to provide:

• A team of assertive outreach/ inreach officers,

• A 12-bed rapid assessment hub providing emergency relief and wraparound support

• A full time Rough Sleeping Coordinator

• A team of Rough Sleeper Navigators, including a focus on people with restricted eligibility

• Personal budgets to increase engagement opportunities and allow individuals to access
accommodation/appointments/comfort

• Additional B&B capacity for surge periods

• Specialist Housing Solutions Officers and Private Sector Solutions Officer



Page 5 to 7

The above underpin the aims of the Rough Sleeping Initiative which when announced were to
have an immediate impact on the reduction of rough sleeping – halving it by 2022 and
eliminating it altogether by 2027

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

30

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Dependant on the availability further funding

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

8 September 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

8 September 2022

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.southend.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.southend.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-08T05:19:56+0100
	TCPDF




